



NAILAH K. BYRD
CUYAHOGA COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

Court of Appeals

FILING OTHER THAN MOTION Electronically Filed:
May 13, 2016 14:14

By: ELIZABETH BONHAM 0093733

Confirmation Nbr. 751540

CHRISTINA CRUZ, ET AL.

CA 15 103714

vs.

ENGLISH NANNY & GOVERNESS SCHOOL INC., ET
AL.

Judge:

Pages Filed: 20

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

CHRISTINA CRUZ, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Case No. CA-15-103714
ENGLISH NANNY AND)	
GOVERNESS SCHOOL, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Jonathan Peters (0086729)
Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44103
Phone: 216-472-2220
Fax: 216-472-2210
jonathan.w.peters@gmail.com
flevenson@acluohio.org
COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

Peter Pattakos, Esq.
Subodh Chandra, Esq.
The Chandra Law Firm
1265 West 6th Street, Suite 400
Cleveland, OH 44113
Phone: 216-578-1700
Fax: 216-578-1800
peter.pattakos@chandralaw.com
subodh.chandra@chandralaw.com
COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

William D. Edwards, Esq.
Corey Thrush, Esq.
Ulmer & Berne
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100
Cleveland Ohio 44113
Phone: 216-583-7150
Fax: 216-583-7151
wdedwards@ulmer.com
cthrush@ulmer.com
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	1
Background	2
Argument	5
A. Extrajudicial attorney speech has value to the legal system.	
B. Sanctions against an attorney under R.C. 2323.51 are limited to cases where the trial court has made an explicit finding of attorney conduct that “obviously serves merely to harass or maliciously injure” the opposing party.	
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barbato v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , Stark 5th Dist. No. 2005 CA 00044, 2005-Ohio-5219	11
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	9
<i>Drywall v. Axe</i> , Union 3rd Dist. No. 14-09-31, 2010-Ohio-986	11
<i>First Fed. Bank of Ohio v. Angelini</i> , Crawford 3rd Dist. No. 3-11-16, 2012-Ohio-2136.....	11
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	9
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	6
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	9
<i>Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	8
<i>Newman v. Weinman</i> , 8th Dist. No. 97857, 2012-Ohio-3464	10
<i>Norris v. Philander Chase Co.</i> , Knox 5th Dist. No. 10-CA-04, 2010-Ohio-5297	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	8, 9
<i>Sigmon v. Sw. Gen. Health Ctr.</i> , Cuyahoga 8th Dist. No. 88276, 2007-Ohio-2117.....	11
<i>State v. Schmit</i> , 273 Minn. 78 (1966)	8
<i>State ex rel. Striker v. Cline</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 214, 2011-Ohio-5350, 957 N.E.2d 19.....	11

Miscellaneous

Beth A. Wilkinson and Steven H. Schulman, *When Talk is Not Cheap: Communications with the Media, the Government and Other Parties in High Profile White Collar Criminal Cases*, 39 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 203 (2002) 6

Eliot E. Slotnick and Jennifer Segal, *Television News and the Supreme Court: All the News That’s Fit to Air 1* (1998) 7

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Silence is Not Golden: Protecting Lawyer Speech Under the First Amendment*, 47 EMORY L.J. 859 (1998) 6

James F. Haggerty, *In the Court of Public Opinion: Winning Your Case with Public Relations* (2003) 5

Lonnie T. Brown, Jr., “*May It Please the Camera, ... I mean Court*” – *An Intrajudicial Solution to an Extrajudicial Problem*, 39 GA. L. REV. 83 (2004) 7

Margaret Tarkington, *A First Amendment Theory for Protecting Attorney Speech*, 45 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 27 (2011) 6

Margaret Tarkington, *Lost in the Compromise: Free Speech, Criminal Justice, and Attorney Pretrial Publicity*, 66 FLA. L. REV. 1873 (2014) 7

Mark Geragos, *The Thirteenth Juror: Media Coverage of Supersized Trials*, 39 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1167 (2006) 7

Meghan Levine, *The Competing Roles of an Attorney in a High-Profile Case: Trying a Case Inside and Outside of the Courtroom*, 28 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 683 (2015) 7
